

No. 97672-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANELLE HENDERSON,

Appellant,

v.

ALICIA THOMPSON,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
LOREN MILLER BAR ASSOCIATION**

Andra Kranzler, WSBA #44098
THE SHERIDAN LAW FIRM, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949

Attorney for Loren Miller Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The Failure to Check Explicit or Implicit Bias in The Courtroom
 Compromises the Fair and Impartial Administration of Justice2

 B. Unconscious Bias Defined.....4

 C. Experiences from LMBA.....5

 1. Bias Projected by Jurors.....6

 2. Bias Projected by Opposing Counsel and Colleagues7

 3. Bias Projected By Parties and Witnesses.....7

 4. Bias Projected By Judges.....8

 D. The Right to a Jury Trial Unaffected by Racial Bias.....10

 E. Due Process Requires Sufficient Judicial Oversight14

 F. The Court Should Take Preventative Measures.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexson v. Pierce Cty.,
186 Wash. 188, 57 P.2d 318 (1936)..... 10, 19

Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.,
255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Garfield Cnty. Transp. Auth. v. State,
196 Wn.2d 378, 473 P.3d 1205 (2020)..... 1

In re Marriage of Black,
188 Wn.2d 114, 392 P.3d 1041 (2017)..... 3, 16

Int’l Lumber Export Co. v. M. Furuya Co.,
121 Wash. 350, 209 P. 858 (1922)..... 12

James v. Robeck,
79 Wn.2d 864, 490 P.2d 878 (1971)..... 11

Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.,
__ Wn.2d __, 475 P.3d 164 (2020)..... 10

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors,
168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)..... 12

Schotis v. N. Coast Stevedoring Co.,
163 Wash. 305, 1 P.2d 221 (1931)..... 12

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.,
112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989)..... 10

State v. Bennett,
161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)..... 16

State v. Berhe,
193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019)..... 14, 15, 16, 19

State v. Evans,
100 Wn. App. 757, 998 P.2d 373 (2000)..... 6

State v. Holmes,
334 Conn. 202, 221 A.3d 407 (2019) 17

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 75 Wn. App. 537, 879 P.2d 307 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	7, 12
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	17
<i>Texas Emp'rs' Ins. Ass'n v. Guerrero</i> , 800 S.W.2d 859 (Tex. App. 1990).....	13
<i>Turner v. Stime</i> , 153 Wn. App. 581, 222 P.3d 1243 (2009).....	2, 19
Statutes	
RCW 49.60.010	4
Rules	
CJC 1.2.....	4
CJC 2.3.....	4
CR 11	8
GR 37	3
Constitutional Provisions	
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 21	10
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 32.....	17
WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 1	16
Other Authorities	
6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 1.01 (7th ed.).....	4, 17
6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 1.02 (7th ed.).....	18
6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 1.08 (7th ed.).....	18

Andrew W. Bribriescio, <i>Latino/a Plaintiffs and the Intersection of Stereotypes, Unconscious Bias, Race-Neutral Policies, and Personal Injury</i> , 13 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 373 (2010)	11
Cheryl Staats, Kirwan Institute for the Study of Race and Ethnicity, <i>State of the Science: Implicit Bias Review</i> (2013)	9
Doyle, Theresa, J., <i>U.S. District Court Produces Video, Drafts Jury Instructions on Implicit Bias</i> , King County Bar Bulletin, (April 2017) .	5
Ed Ronco, <i>Washington’s new chief justice vows to ‘follow through’ and eradicate bias in the justice system</i> (Jan. 11, 2021).....	20
Emily Pronin et al., <i>The Bias Blind Spot: Perceptions of Bias in Self Versus Others</i> , 28 PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. BULL. 369, 370 (2002).....	14
Jerry Kang et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124 (2012).....	5
J. Rand, <i>The Demeanor Gap: Race, Lie Detection, and the Jury</i> , 33 CONN. L. REV. 1 (2000).....	17
Justice Mary I. Yu, <i>How Injustice and Inequality Have Been Addressed (and Sometimes Ignored) by the Washington Supreme Court</i> , 54 GONZ. L. REV. 155 (2019).....	18
Letter from the Wash. State Sup. Ct. to Members of the Judiciary and the Legal Cmty. 1 (June 4, 2020).....	1
Martha Chamallas, <i>The Architecture of Bias: Deep Structures in Tort Law</i> , 146 U. PA. L. REV. 463 (1998).....	12
Matthew J. Hickman & Peter A. Collins, <i>Juror Data Issues Affecting Diversity and Washington Jury Demographic Survey Results</i> (2017)....	6
Mikah K. Thompson, <i>Bias on Trial: Toward an Open Discussion of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom</i> , 2018 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1243 (2018).....	12
Robert J. Smith et al., <i>Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 66 ALA. L. REV. 871 (2014).....	5
Samuel R. Sommers and Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>‘Race Salience’ in Juror Decision-Making: Misconceptions, Clarifications and Unanswered Questions</i> , 27 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 599 (2009).....	5

Tamar Lapin, *Black lawyer says he was racially profiled for not wearing
suit in court* (Jan. 11, 2021) 11
